The variety of journals available offers a more holistic perspective of the subject 

of study. Through the expressive number of indexed articles, it is possible to obtain 

relevant contributions to the proposed analysis. To get an idea of this reality, in the 

search carried out in April 2025, Redalyc had more than 1700 (one thousand seven 

hundred) journals linked and 779,850 (seven hundred and seventy-nine thousand, 

eight hundred and fifty) articles linked to the database. Therefore, we understand that 

it was an important option for understanding the theme. 

To constitute the analytical-investigative corpus, the search was carried out 

through 3 (three) key descriptors in the period of April 2025.

[...]

panorama is considered salutary to have a systemic view of national production. 

However, the first search consisted of the period 2002-2024, since 2002 was the year 

with the first publications present in Redalyc.  

As can be seen in Table 1, the total number of articles was 181 (one hundred 

and eighty-one). For the 2021-2024 quadrennium, there were a total of 47 (forty-seven) 

articles and 19 (nineteen) works that are of Brazilian origin. Of these studies, the 

predominance of articles written in Spanish is noticeable. One of the inferences may 

be that Redalyc is managed by a Mexican university.